
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 

Thursday, 11 January 2018 at 10.00 am 
Committee Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 
1ND 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Friday 19 January 2018                
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 8 February 2018 
 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive January 2018 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 

4. West Street Oxford - Proposed Amendments to Residents Parking 
Places (Pages 1 - 6) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2017/167 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Team Leader – Area Stewardship Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE4). 
 
The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on a proposal 
to extend a residents parking place on the west side of West Street at Osney, 
Oxford to facilitate the provision of an on-street charging point for an electric 
vehicle. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposal to extend a residents parking place on the west side of West Street 
at Osney, Oxford to facilitate the provision of an on-street charging point for 
an electric vehicle as advertised. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3  
 

 

5. A4144 Woodstock Road Oxford - Proposed Raised Side Road 
Entry Treatments (Pages 7 - 12) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2017/159 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Team Leader – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE5). 
 
The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on a proposal 
to provide raised side road entry treatments across Oakthorpe Road, South 
Parade and Thorncliffe Road immediately east of their junctions with the A4144 
Woodstock Road which have been put forward to improve safety of all road users 
in conjunction with a planned major maintenance scheme on this length of the 
Woodstock Road.   
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposals to provide raised side road entry treatments across Oakthorpe 
Road, South Parade and Thorncliffe Road immediately east of their junctions 
with the A4144 Woodstock Road as advertised. 

 

6. Proposed 30 mph Speed Limit A361 Bloxham Road Banbury 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2017/152 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Team Leader – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE6). 
 
The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation extending 
south westwards the 30mph speed limit on the A361 Bloxham Road by 
approximately 120 metres in place of the current 50 mph speed limit and which  
has been put forward to improve safety of all road users in the vicinity of a new 
roundabout serving residential development on the south side of the road.   
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposal to extend south westwards the 30mph speed limit on the A361 
Bloxham Road by approximately 120 metres in place of the current 50 mph 
speed limit as advertised. 

 

7. A4130 at Milton - Proposed Toucan Crossing and Extension of 40 
mph Speed Limit (Pages 17 - 20) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2017/158 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Team Leader – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE7). 
 
The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on a proposal 
to provide a toucan crossing (a signalled crossing for pedestrians and pedal 
cyclists) approximately 500 metres east of the A34 / A4130 Milton interchange 
roundabout, and - in conjunction with the proposed crossing and to facilitate its 
safe operation – extend the existing 40mph speed limit eastwards by 200 metres 



Page 4  
 

 

in place of the current national speed limit. The proposals have been put forward 
as part of wider works to provide a safe and convenient route for pedestrians and 
cyclists between Milton Park and nearby settlements including Didcot, Milton and 
also the amenities at the Milton services on the south side of the A4130 east of the 
A34 / A4130 Milton interchange. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 
proposals to provide a toucan crossing (a signalled crossing for pedestrians 
and pedal cyclists) approximately 500 metres east of the A34 / A4130 Milton 
interchange roundabout, and - in conjunction with the proposed crossing 
and to facilitate its safe operation – to extend the existing 40mph speed limit 
eastwards by 200 metres in place of the current national speed limit as 
advertised. 

 

8. Harwell Link Road and B4493 Wantage Road Didcot/Harwell - 
Proposed Speed Limits (Pages 21 - 32) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2017/156 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Team Leader – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE8). 
 
The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on a proposal 
to introduce a 50 mph speed limit on the new Harwell Link Road (due to be 
opened in mid-January 2018) and replace the existing length of 40mph speed limit 
between Didcot and Harwell by a 30mph speed limit. The proposals have been put 
forward as part of the Harwell Link Road project. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 
proposals to introduce a 50mph speed limit on the new Harwell Link Road 
(due to be opened in mid-January 2018) and replace the existing length of 
40mph speed limit between Didcot and Harwell by a 30mph speed limit as 
advertised. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



   
   
   
   

Division(s):  Jericho and Osney 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 11 JANUARY 2018 
 

WEST STREET OXFORD – PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO 
RESIDENTS PARKING PLACES 

 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 

 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on a 
proposal to extend a residents parking place on the west side of West Street 
at Osney, Oxford to facilitate the provision of an on-
[...]
er for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 
the proposal to extend a residents parking place on the west side of 
West Street at Osney, Oxford to facilitate the provision of an on-street 
charging point for an electric vehicle as advertised. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



CMDE4 
 

OWEN JENKINS 
Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 
Background papers: Plan of proposed additional residents parking place  
 
 Consultation responses 
  
  
Contact Officers:  Hugh Potter 07766 998704 
 
January 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



          
  

ANNEX 1 

P
age 4



CMDE4 
 

 

ANNEX 2 

RESPONDENT SUMMARISED COMMENTS 

(1) Traffic Management 
Officer, (Thames Valley 
Police) 

No objection. 

(2) Local Resident, (East 
Street, Oxford) 

Support - We have long asked for more parking spaces on Osney - so a new one is welcome. I personally support the 
car club and I am likely to join and use this as my only car-based transport in the near future. 

(3) Local Resident, 
(Oatlands Road, Oxford) 

 
Object - Why is a new parking spot required? Can't the shared vehicle replace one of the existing spots? This is not 
clear in the documents. West street in close to the centre of the city and car parking should be discouraged. A car 
share should remove vehicles from the road, not to add more! The area where this spot is proposed is useful to pull 
over and allow oncoming vehicles to pass. Without this spot free, drivers would be required to reverse around a bend. 
The pavement ends near this spot and parking here would restrict visibility of pedestrians to drivers as they cross the 
roadway.This area is used for the Osney Flood defences and should they may restrict the rapid deployment of the 
barrier if a car is parked in this spot. 
 

(4) Local Resident, (West 
Street, Oxford) 

 
Object - The proposed new resident parking space is a good idea but it is going to cause problems. The street bends 
just after this new space is suggested. The way we have it now allows for one car to park there temporarily, either the 
one going into West street or the one driving out of it, and wait for the other car coming the other way to pass. I have 
often been in that situation, and when the vehicle coming the other way is a Tesco delivery van, if it wasn't for that 
space suggested to be the new resident parking space, we would be completely stuck, one vehicle would have to back 
up, not easy to do at all on that bend. I suspect there is a reason for the street parking to stop where it stops now, 
whoever drew this the last time knew exactly the situation. I am very concerned that if we have a new resident parking 
space there we will congestion at the North end of West street, for cars and vans, and bicycles too! lets not forget the 
pavement is almost inexistent there! Surely a charger can be installed by the next parking space already in existence? 
 

 
 

ANNEX 1 ANNEX 2 ANNEX 2 

ANNEX 2 

P
age 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
   
   
   

Division(s): Wolvercote and Summertown 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 11 JANUARY 2018 
 

A4144 WOODSTOCK ROAD OXFORD – PROPOSED RAISED SIDE 
ROAD ENTRY TREATMENTS 

 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery, Communities 

 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on a 
proposal to provide raised side road entry treatments across Oakthorpe Road, 
South Parade and Thorncliffe Road immediately east of their junctions with 
the A4144 Woodstock Road. 
 

Background 
 

2. The above proposals have been put forward to improve safety of all road 
users in conjunction with a planned major maintenance scheme on this length 
of the Woodstock Road.  A plan showing the proposals is provided at Annex 
1.  

 
Consultation  

 
3. Formal consultation on the proposal was carried out between 9 November 

and 8 December 2017. A public notice was placed in the Oxford Times 
newspaper and sent to statutory consultees, including Thames Va
[...]
h has increased over time and helps to 
make vehicles, especially tall ones, presents a greater threat to cycling in the bus lane. Also would like to view proposed 
road markings - reproducing what is currently in place will not be appropriate.  At  the South Parade junction,  it would be 
better to narrow the exit to one lane with a more right angle turn to benefit both pedestrians crossing here and improve the 
view for drivers turning onto the Woodstock Road of cyclists in the bus lane. As a wider comment, it would be logical to 
enable two-way cycling on these one way streets.             
 

 
 

P
age 12



   
   
   
   

Division(s): Bloxham and Easington 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 11 JANUARY 2018 
 

PROPOSED 30MPH SPEED LIMIT A361 BLOXHAM ROAD 
BANBURY  

 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 

 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation extending 
south westwards the 30mph speed limit on the A361 Bloxham Road by 
approximately 120 metres in place of the current 50 mph speed limit. 
 

Background 
 

2. The above proposal has been put forward to improve safety of all road users 
in the vicinity of a new roundabout serving residential development on the 
south side of the road.  A plan showing the proposal is provided at Annex 1.  

 
Consultation  

 
3. Formal consultation on the proposal was carried out between 16 November 

and 15 December 2017. A public notice was placed in the Banbury Guardian 
newspaper and sent to statutory consultees, including Thames Valley Police, 
the Fire & Rescue Service, Ambulance service, Banbury Town Council, 
Cherwell District Council and the local County Councillor.  
 

4. Two responses were received. One objection from the local County Councillor 
for Bloxham & Easington on the grounds that the speed limit change had 
been implemented ahead of the consultation and a response from Thames 
Valley Police expressing no objection. These responses are summarised at 
Annex 2. Copies of the full responses are available for inspection by County 
Councillors.  
 
Response to objection. 

 
5. The objection from Cllr Mallon was on process grounds, as the signing of the 

extended speed limit had been put in place prior to the above consultation on 
the amendment to the speed limit order. It is fully accepted that the 
consultation should have been carried out ahead of the relocation of the 
speed limit signs and better liaison will be carried out within the relevant 
teams within the County Council to reduce the risk of similar issues arising. It 
should be noted that the provision of street lighting as part of the wider works 
in connection with the construction of the new roundabout introduced (by 
virtue of the street lighting) a 30mph speed limit, and in this respect the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



CMDE6 
 

amendment to the speed limit order does not affect the legality of the limit as 
currently signed. 
 

6. The response of Thames Valley Police expressing no objection is noted 

 
How  the Project supports LTP4 Objectives 
 

7. The proposals would help facilitate the safe movement of traffic. 
 

Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 

8. Funding for the extended speed limit has been provided by the developers of 
the adjacent residential development, whilst appraisal of the proposals and 
consultation has been undertaken by council officers as part of their normal 
duties. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

9. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 
the proposal to extend south westwards the 30mph speed limit on the 
A361 Bloxham Road by approximately 120 metres in place of the current 
50 mph speed limit as advertised. 

 
 
 
OWEN JENKINS 
Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 
Background papers: Plan of proposed speed limit 
 Consultation responses 
  
  
Contact Officers:  Hugh Potter 07766 998704 
 
January  2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



          
  

ANNEX 1 

ANNEX 1 

P
age 15



CMDE6 
 

 

ANNEX 2 

RESPONDENT SUMMARISED COMMENTS 

(1) Traffic Management 
Officer, (Thames Valley 
Police) 

No objection - Thames Valley Police have no objections. 

(2) County Councillor 
Kieron Mallon, (Bloxham 
& Easington Division) 

 
Object - I alongside everybody else was not informed or consulted before the physical works were implemented!  Only 
now after the full works have been installed are we being consulted. 
 
I am therefore objecting to the implementation of this 30mph because of the lack of due process.     
 

 
 

ANNEX 1 ANNEX 2 ANNEX 2 

ANNEX 2 

P
age 16



CMDE7 
 

Division(s): Sutton Courtenay and Marcham 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 11 JANUARY 2018 
 

A4130 AT MILTON – PROPOSED TOUCAN CROSSING AND 
EXTENSION OF 40MPH SPEED LIMIT 

 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 

 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on a 
proposal to provide a toucan crossing (a signalled crossing for pedestrians 
and pedal cyclists) approximately 500 metres east of the A34 / A4130 Milton 
interchange roundabout, and - in conjunction with the proposed crossing and 
to facilitate its safe operation – to extend the existing 40mph speed limit 
eastwards by 200 metres in place of the current national speed limit. 
 

Background 
 

2. The above proposals have been put forward as part of wider works to provide 
a safe and convenient route for pedestrians and cyclists between Milton Park 
and nearby settlements including Didcot, Milton and also the amenities at the 
Milton services on the south side of the A4130 east of the A34 / A4130 Milton 
interchange.  A plan showing the proposals is provided at Annex 1.  

 
Consultation  

 
3. The formal consultation on the proposal was carried out between 8 November 

and 8 December 2017. A public notice was placed in the Didcot Herald 
newspaper and sent to statutory consultees, including Thames Valley Police, 
the Fire & 
[...]
, the 
separation is nevertheless considered acceptable, noting also that an 
independent safety audit of the crossing will be carried out. In respect of their 
comment that the project is premature, the crossing is being provided as part 
of a wider project to provide a safe route for pedestrians and cyclists to Milton 
Park, including the recently opened Backhill Tunnel cycle and pedestrian link . 
 
How the Project supports LTP4 Objectives 
 

7. The proposals would help facilitate the safe movement of traffic. 
 

Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 

8. Funding for the amended speed limit has been provided from the Oxfordshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership.    
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

9. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 
proposals to provide a toucan crossing (a signalled crossing for 
pedestrians and pedal cyclists) approximately 500 metres east of the 
A34 / A4130 Milton interchange roundabout, and - in conjunction with 
the proposed crossing and to facilitate its safe operation – to extend the 
existing 40mph speed limit eastwards by 200 metres in place of the 
current national speed limit as advertised. 

 
OWEN JENKINS 
Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 
Background papers: Plan of proposed toucan crossing and 40mph speed limit 
 Consultation responses 
Contact Officers:  Hugh Potter 07766 998704 
January 2018 

Page 18



CMDE7 
 

ANNEX 1 

P
age 19



CMDE6 
 

 

ANNEX 2 

RESPONDENT SUMMARISED COMMENTS 

(1) Milton Parish Council No objection – No comment. 

(2) Didcot Town Council 

 
No objection - Welcomes the prospect of increased pedestrian access to Milton Park. However, there are concerns 
over the location of the proposed crossing’s proximity to existing lights and other proposed crossings and the 
cumulative impact these crossings will have on traffic flow. We feel that the proposal may be premature at this point in 
time. 
 

(3) Traffic Management 
Officer (Thames Valley 
Police) 

 
Object - After careful consideration of the documents and speed data provided, I object to these proposals. Existing 
speeds are clearly too high and this could compromise safety on the crossing point.  Extending the current 40mph 
speed limit by 200m I also feel is excessive without other measures to slow speeds. 
 

(4) Vale of White Horse 
District Council 

No objection - Satisfied for Oxfordshire County Council’s Traffic Regulation Team to determine the proposal. 

 
 

ANNEX 1 ANNEX 2 ANNEX 2 

ANNEX 2 

P
age 20



   
   
   
   

Division(s):  Didcot East & Hagbourne; Hendreds 
& Harwell 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 11 JANUARY 2018 
 

HARWELL LINK ROAD AND B4493 WANTAGE ROAD DIDCOT / 
HARWELL – PROPOSED 50MPH AND 30MPH SPEED LIMITS 

 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 

 

Introduction 
 

1. The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on a 
proposal to introduce a 50mph speed limit on the new Harwell Link Road (due 
to be opened in mid-January 2018) and replace the existing length of 40mph 
speed limit between Didcot and Harwell by a 30mph speed limit.  
 

Background 
 

2. The above proposals have been put forward as part of the Harwell Link Road 
project; plans showing the proposals are provided at Annex 1 & 2; they were 
previously consulted on in November 2015. However, a further consultation is 
required due to the completion date of the project exceeding the two year 
expiration period from the start of the previous consultation on 4 November 
2015. 

 
Consultation  

 
3. Formal consultation on the proposal was carried out between 21 June 2017 

and 21 July 2017. A public notice was placed in the Didcot Herald & Oxford 
Times newspapers and sent to statutory consultees, including Thames Valley 
Police, the Fire & Rescue Service, Ambulance service, South Oxfordshire & 
Vale of White Horse District Councils, Didcot Town Council, Sutton 
Courtenay, Milton and Harwell Parish Councils and the local County 
C
[...]
oduce a 50mph speed limit on the new Harwell Link 
Road (due to be opened in mid-January 2018) and replace the existing 
length of 40mph speed limit between Didcot and Harwell by a 30mph 
speed limit as advertised. 

 
 
 
OWEN JENKINS 
Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 
Background papers: Plan of proposed 50mph and 30mph speed limits 
 Consultation responses 
  
  
Contact Officers:  Hugh Potter 07766 998704 
 
January 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



          
  

ANNEX 1 

P
age 24



CMDE8 
 

 

P
age 25



CMDE8 
 

ANNEX 2 

P
age 26



CMDE8 
 

 

ANNEX 3 

RESPONDENT SUMMARISED COMMENTS 

(1) Didcot Town Council 

 
Proposed 50mph – Neither - As a new road, Didcot Town Council does not see a need for the speed limit to be set 
below 60mph. 
 
Proposed 30mph – No objection – Although Didcot Town Council wishes to raise a wider concern about Oxfordshire 
County Council’s priorities regarding road safety. It would prefer that the County Council not pursue ad hoc reductions 
in speed limits and instead agree to implement necessary road safety measures outside of Didcot’s schools. 
 

(2) Traffic Management 
Officer, (Thames Valley 
Police) 

 
Proposed 50mph – No objection - I accept the Harwell by Pass is still under construction. 
 
Proposed 30mph – No objection – In principle I do not object to your other proposals providing the necessary speed 
data has already been gathered. And that data fully supports these speed limits.  
 

(3) Local Resident, (The 
Cleave, Harwell) 

 
Proposed 50mph - Support – The northernmost 100 metres of the link road should be part of the 30mph limit for the 
B4493, rather than having the limit change to 30mph at the roundabout itself. This would help pedestrians who will 
need to cross the link road at the roundabout when using the footpath along the B4493 to/from Harwell. 
 
Proposed 30mph - Support – (Same as above) 
 

(4) Online response, 
(unknown) 

 
Proposed 50mph - Neither – No comment. 
 
Propose
[...]
d 30mph - Support – No comment. 
 

 
 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 West Street Oxford - Proposed Amendments to Residents Parking Places
	5 A4144 Woodstock Road Oxford - Proposed Raised Side Road Entry Treatments
	6 Proposed 30 mph Speed Limit A361 Bloxham Road Banbury
	7 A4130 at Milton - Proposed Toucan Crossing and Extension of 40 mph Speed Limit
	8 Harwell Link Road and B4493 Wantage Road Didcot/Harwell - Proposed Speed Limits



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 11 January 2018 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 10.54 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE – in the chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor  Kieron Mallon (for Agenda Item 6) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Governance); H. Potter & A. 
Kirkwood (Infrastructure delivery) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item 
5. 

Officer Attending 
R. Plater (Planning & Place) 

6. J. Cox (Planning & Place) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and 
decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for 
the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

1/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 

 

 
Simon Hunt – Cyclox 
 

 
5.A4144 Woodstock Road Oxford – 
Proposed Raised Side Road Entry 
Treatments 
 

 
County Councillor Kieron Mallon 
 

 
6.Proposed 30 mph Speed limit 
A361 Bloxham Road Banbury 
 



3 

 
 

2/18 WEST STREET OXFORD - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO RESIDENTS 
PARKING PLACES  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE4) responses received to a 
statutory consultation on a proposal to extend a residents parking place on the west 
side of West Street at Osney, Oxford to facilitate provision of an on-street charging 
point for an electric vehicle. 
 
Mr Kirkwood acknowledged the substance of the objections received. However, in 
view of the character of the road he felt that the scheme should proceed with an 
undertaking for it to be monitored. 
 
Having regard to the information set out in the report before her alongside the 
clarification given by officers regarding the objections received and their undertaking 
for further monitoring the Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed her decision as 
follows: 
 
to approve the proposal to extend a residents parking place on the west side of West 
Street at Osney, Oxford to facilitate the provision of an on-street charging point for an 
electric vehicle as advertised. 
 
 
 
Signed…………………………………… 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
 
Date of signing…………………………. 
 
 

3/18 A4144 WOODSTOCK ROAD OXFORD - PROPOSED RAISED SIDE ROAD 
ENTRY TREATMENTS  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment (CMDE5) considered responses received to a 
statutory consultation on a proposal to provide raised side road entry treatments 
across Oakthorpe Road, South Parade and Thorncliffe Road immediately east of 
their junctions with the A4144 Woodstock Road. The proposals had been put forward 
to improve safety for all road users in conjunction with a planned major maintenance 
scheme on this length of the Woodstock Road.   
 
Simon Hunt for Cyclox pointed out that LTP4 recognised Woodstock Road as a cycle 
super route and as such all local schemes should in some way contribute to and 
support that aspiration. However, in reality, these proposals, particularly those for 
South Parade fell short of that. Cyclox had submitted a number of suggestions all of 
which had been largely ignored and they disagreed that these proposals supported 
the aims of LTP4 or represented good value for money. 



3 

 
Mr Kirkwood confirmed that since writing the report costs had increased and it was 
now proposed that the proposals should only cover Oakthorpe Road and Thorncliffe 
Road with a recommendation that the element for South Parade should not proceed. 
Explaining that although there was some scope for tightening the South Parade there 
were limitations on what could be done due to insufficient width and that meant that 
any major works would require costly kerb realignment and readjustments to the bus 
lane.  
 
Referring to an email from Councillor Paul Buckley’s expressing general approval for 
the scheme he confirmed that Beech Croft Road, Bainton Road and Moreton Road 
did have similar side road entry treatments. 
 
Acknowledging the concerns expressed by Cyclox he considered those as being 
more of a wish list for further consideration rather than an objection. 
 
The Cabinet Member accepted the recommendation from officers to remove the 
South Parade element of the scheme for the reasons set out above namely cost 
increases and issues regarding the bus lane. However, she felt that that part of the 
scheme merited further consultation and therefore, having regard to the information 
set out in the report before her and the representations made to her at the meeting 
confirmed her decision as follows: 
 
to approve proposals to provide raised side road entry treatments across Oakthorpe 
Road and Thorncliffe Road but defer the proposals for South Parade for further 
consultation. 
 
 
Signed…………………………………… 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
 
Date of signing…………………………. 
 
 

4/18 PROPOSED 30 MPH SPEED LIMIT A361 BLOXHAM ROAD BANBURY  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE5) responses received to a 
statutory consultation to extend south westwards the 30mph speed limit on the A361 
Bloxham Road by approximately 120 metres in place of the current 50 mph speed 
limit in order to help improve safety of all road users in the vicinity of a new 
roundabout serving residential development on the south side of the road.   
 
Councillor Mallon had no issue with moving the speed limit itself only the process 
insofar as the limit had been put in place prior to proper and full consultation. 
Installing everything prior to consultation meant that, in his view, the scheme had 
been ill-conceived, badly implemented and therefore not fit for purpose.  Listing a 
number of issues including lights which had been installed some time before but 
which had only been switched on at Christmas, a fenced off crossing forcing people 



3 

to cross elsewhere and bright red road surface colouring contrary to county policy he 
reminded the Cabinet Member that this was the busiest east – west road in the north 
of the county and traffic flow was now impeded by 2 new on road bus stops close to 
the roundabout causing safety issues from a build-up in traffic. Further development 
for 300 houses on one side of the road and 1700 on the other made these proposals 
premature.  
 
Jazcui Cox acknowledged that the red colour surfacing should not have been used 
and efforts were being made to remedy that. With regard to the establishment of bus 
stops on a major route she advised that little could be done as that had been a 
decision taken at planning stage. Funded by the developer it was unlikely that they 
would now agree to fund resiting. Also bus operators would likely resist anything 
which required buses having to pull out into the flow of traffic. She confirmed that 30 
mph speed limits had to fit in with each development as it occurred which explained 
the apparent piecemeal approach. 
 
Mr Kirkwood added that with regard to the bus stops it was a difficult balance from a 
safety aspect but confirmed that the majority of bus stops did not have a layby facility 
but were nevertheless regarded as being very safe. He accepted that this was an 
issue relating perhaps to congestion rather than safety but in his view a short delay 
seemed preferable to buses sitting in a layby and then having to pull out into the flow 
of traffic.  Adding that the report currently before the Cabinet Member related solely to 
the speed limit issue and it would be helpful to agree that although he accepted that 
there were grounds to perhaps review how major developments were dealt with. 
 
Having regard to the information set out in the report before her and the 
representations made to her at the meeting the Cabinet Member for Environment 
confirmed her decision as follows: 
 
(a) to approve the proposal to extend south westwards the 30 mph speed limit on 

the A361 Bloxham Road by approximately 120 metres in place of the current 
50 mph speed limit as advertised; 

 
(b) ask officers to look again at implementation of the whole scheme on A361 

Bloxham Road, Banbury in the light of issues raised at the meeting by the local 
county councillor. 
 

 

5/18 A4130 AT MILTON - PROPOSED TOUCAN CROSSING AND EXTENSION 
OF 40 MPH SPEED LIMIT  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE7) responses received to a 
statutory consultation on a proposal to provide a toucan crossing (a signalled 
crossing for pedestrians and pedal cyclists) approximately 500 metres east of the 
A34/A4130 Milton interchange roundabout, and - in conjunction with the proposed 
crossing and to facilitate its safe operation – extend the existing 40mph speed limit 
eastwards by 200 metres in place of the current national speed limit. The proposals 
had been put forward as part of wider works to provide a safe and convenient route 
for pedestrians and cyclists between Milton Park and nearby settlements including 



3 

Didcot, Milton and also the amenities at the Milton services on the south side of the 
A4130 east of the A34 / A4130 Milton interchange. 
 
Mr Kirkwood addressed the objection to the speed limits from Thames valley Police 
and the comment regarding siting of the crossing and prematurity of the scheme from 
Didcot Town Council.  
 
Having regard to the information set out in the report before her and the 
representations made to her at the meeting the Cabinet Member for Environment 
confirmed her decision as follows: 
 
to approve proposals to provide a toucan crossing (a signalled crossing for 
pedestrians and pedal cyclists) approximately 500 metres east of the A34 / A4130 
Milton interchange roundabout, and - in conjunction with the proposed crossing and 
to facilitate its safe operation – to extend the existing 40mph speed limit eastwards by 
200 metres in place of the current national speed limit as advertised. 
 
Signed…………………………………. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing………………………… 
 
 

6/18 HARWELL LINK ROAD AND B4493 WANTAGE ROAD DIDCOT/HARWELL 
- PROPOSED SPEED LIMITS  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE8) responses received to a 
statutory consultation to introduce a 50 mph speed limit on the new Harwell Link 
Road and replace the existing length of 40 mph speed limit between Didcot and 
Harwell with a 30 mph speed limit. 
 
Addressing the objections received Mr Kirkwood advised that officers considered the 
proposals served the interests of road safety and the wider transport objectives. 
 
Having regard to the information set out in the report and the officer representations 
made to her at the meeting the Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed her 
decision as follows: 
 
to approve proposals to introduce a 50 mph speed limit on the new Harwell Link 
Road and replace the existing length of 40 mph speed limit between Didcot and 
Harwell with a 30 mph limit as advertised. 
 
Signed……………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing……………………… 
 
 
 


